
 
Bachelor of Nursing
The unit conducting the studies Polish Academy in Częstochowa, 

Interdisciplinary Faculty
Level of study
 

first-cycle studies

Study profile practical
Form or forms of study
 

stationary

Number of semesters 6
PRK 6
Professional title awarded to graduates
 

Bachelor of Nursing

Number of ECTS points required
until graduation

180  ECTS Credits

FIRST SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT 
IN THE FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Anatomy 80 3.5
2 Physiology part 1 25 1.0
3 Ethics of the nursing 

profession
50 2.0

4 Basics of nursing part 1 135 5.0
5 Pedagogy 60 2.5
6 Psychology 65 2.5
7 Sociology 55 2.0
8 Biochemistry and biophysics, 

including
Biophysics

Biochemistry

25

35

1.0

1.0
9 Public health 95 4.0
10 Genetic 40 1.5
11 Medical law 25 1.0
12 Primary Health Care part 1 55 2.0
13 English part 1 30 1.0
14 TOTAL 775 30.0
15 Occupational Health and 

Safety
16 Training Monoprofile 

Medical Simulation Cente
17 Librarian training

SECOND SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Dietetics 30 1.0
2 Basics of nursing part 2 *

Basics of nursing part 3
Basics of nursing part 4

115
80
120

3.5
3.0
4.0



3 Physiology part 2 50 2.5
4 Microbiology and 

parasitology
65 2.5

5 English language part 2 30 2.5
6 Pharmacology part 1 50 1,5
7 Health promotion part 1

Health promotion part 2
30
20

1.0
1.0

8 Primary Health Care part 2
Primary Health Care part 3

80
160

3.0
6.0

9 TOTAL 830 30.0

THIRD SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN THE 
FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Pharmacology part 2 50 2.5

2 Hospital infections 40 2.0

3 Surgery and surgical nursing part 1 105 3.0

4 Surgery and surgical nursing part 2 40 1.5

5 Internal diseases and internal medicine 
nursing part 1

105 3.0

6 Internal diseases and internal medicine 
nursing part 2

40 1.5

7 Pediatric and Pediatric nursing part 1 105 3.0

8 Pediatric and Pediatric nursing part 2 40 1.5

9 Long-term care nursing part 1 25 1.0

10 Long-term care nursing, part 2 40 2.0

11 Basics of rehabilitation 20 0.5

12 Pathology 50 2.0

13 Scientific research in nursing part 1 25 1.0

14 Physical examination 45 1.5

15 Information system in health care 30 1.0

16 English part 3 60 3.0
TOTAL 820 30.0

FOURTH SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Surgery and surgical nursing part 3

Surgery and surgical nursing part 4

80

160

2.5

6.0
2 Internal diseases and internal 

medicine nursing part 3

Internal diseases and internal 
medicine nursing part 4

80

160

2.5

6.0

3 Pediatric and pediatric and nursing 
part 3    

Pediatric and pediatric nursing part 
4     

120

160

4.0

6.0

4 Primary health care part 4 40 1.0



5 Nursing in long-term care, part 4 40 2.0

6 TOTAL 840 30.0

FIFTH SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Basics of emergency medical 
services  

45 1.5

2 Item to choose from:
Sign language
Collaboration in health care teams

40 2.0

3 Anesthesiology and life-threatening 
nursing part 1

Anesthesiology and life-threatening 
nursing part 2  

85

80

3.0

3.5

4 Geriatrics and geriatric nursing part 
1    

85 3.0

5 Neurology and neurological 
nursing part 1

85 3.0

6 Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing 
part 1

70 2.0

7 Obstetrics, gynecology and 
obstetrics and gynecological 
nursing part 1

60 2.0

8 Radiology 30 1.0

9 Palliative care part 1

Palliative care part 2

50

40

2.0

2.0
10 Organization of nursing work 30 1.0

11 Preparation of the diploma thesis 
and preparation for the diploma 
exam part 

3.0

12 Scientific research in nursing part 
2, including a bachelor's seminar  

35 1.0

TOTAL 735 3.0

SIXTH SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

Hours ECTS Credits

1 Anesthesiology and life-threatening 
nursing part 3

80 3.0

2 Palliative care part 3 40 2.0

3 Geriatricians and geriatric nursing 
part 2

Geriatricians and geriatric nursing 
part 3

80

80

3.0

3.0

4 Neurology and neurological 
nursing part 2

Neurology and neurological 
nursing part 3

80

80

3.0

3.0

5 Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing 
part 2

Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing 
part 3

80

80

3.0

3.0

6 Obstetrics, gynecology and 
obstetrics and gynecological 
nursing part 2

Obstetrics, gynecology and 
obstetrics and gynecological 

80

40

3.0

2.0



nursing part 3
7 Preparation of the diploma thesis 

and preparation for the diploma 
exam part II.

2.0

8 TOTAL 720 30.0

PRACTICAL EDUCATION SCHEDULE AND INTERNSHIP PROGRAM
 

Scope of practical education Classes
practical

ECTS 
Credits

Apprentices
hips

ECTS 
Credits

1. Basics of nursing 80 hours/
2 weeks

3 120 hours/
3 weeks

4,5

2. Health promotion 20 hours/
½ week

0,5 – –

3. Primary health care 120 hours/
3 weeks

4,5 160 hours/
4 weeks

6

4. Obstetrics, gynecology and obstetrics and 
gynecological nursing

80 hours/
2 weeks

3 40 hours/
1 week

1,5

5. Pediatrics and pediatric nursing 160 hours/
4 weeks

6 160 hours/
4 weeks

6

6. Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing 120 hours/
3 weeks

4,5 160 hours/
4 weeks

6

7. Surgery and surgical nursing 120 hours/
3 weeks

4,5 160 hours/
4 weeks

6

8. Long-term care nursing 40 hours/
1 week

1,5 40 hours/
1 week

1,5

9. Geriatrics and geriatric nursing 80 hours/
2 weeks

3 80 hours/
2 weeks

3

10. Neurology and nursing
neurological

80 hours/
2 weeks

3 80 hours/
2 weeks

3

11. Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing 80 hours/
2 weeks 3 80 hours/

2 weeks 3



12. Anesthesiology and nursing in life-threatening 
situations

80 hours/
2 weeks 3 80 hours/

2 weeks 4

13. Palliative care 40 hours/
1 week

1,5 40 hours/
1 week

1,5

 

Total:
1100 hours/

27,5
week

 

41

 
1200 hours/
30 weeks

 

46

Master of Science in Nursing
The unit conducting the studies Polish Academy in Częstochowa, 

Interdisciplinary Faculty
Level of study
 

second-degree studies

Study profile practical
Form or forms of study
 

Full-time/part-time

Number of semesters 4
PRK 7
Professional title awarded to graduates
 

Master of Science in Nursing

Number of ECTS points required
until graduation

134 pkt ECTS

FIRST SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

NUMBER OF HOURS 
TOTAL

ECTS 
Credits 
TOTAL

including ECTS 
Credits
distance methods

1 Gastroenterology in practice 30 2,5
2 Law in nursing practice 30 2.0
3 Nursing in invasive cardiology 30 2.5 0.5
4 English language part 1 30 2.0
5 Nursing counseling 25 2.0

6 Therapeutic care and education 
in chronic diseases, including:

respiratory failure

continuous oxygen therapy and 

25 2.0



mechanical ventilation

chronic wounds and fistulas 

nutritional treatment   

40

46

25

3

3

2

0.5

7 Nursing theory 25 2 0.5
8 Health psychology 25 2 0.5
9 Professional practice in the field 

of:

Therapeutic education in 
selected chronic diseases* 20 1

10 Long-term mechanical 
ventilation in stationary and 
home care (intensive care unit, 
pulmonary disease unit and 
home oxygen treatment clinic)

40 2

TOTAL 411 30 2
SECOND SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN 
THE FIELD

NUMBER OF HOURS 
TOTAL

ECTS 
Credits 
TOTAL

including 
ECTS Credits
distance 
method

1 Surgical nursing 20 1
2 Nursing in diseases of the 

hematopoietic system
30 1.5

3 English language part 2  30 2.0 0.5
4 Introduction to clinical pharmacology 30 2.0
5 Scientific research in nursing 50 4.0 1.5
6 Therapeutic care and education in 

chronic diseases, including:

Circulatory failure and arrhythmias

Hypertension

Renal replacement therapy 

20

13

30

2.0

2.0

2.0

0.5

7 Health promotion and preventive 
services

25 2.0

Activities to choose from
Modern diagnostic techniques
The Modern techniques of nursing 
procedures

30 2.0 0.5

Epidemiological nursing 40 4.0
Basics of transplantology 15 1.0
Nephrologii 15 1.0
Professional practice in the field of:

Therapeutic education in selected 
chronic diseases

20 1.0

TOTAL 403 30.0 3.5



THIRD SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN THE 
FIELD

NUMBER OF HOURS 
TOTAL

ECTS 
Credits 
TOTAL

including 
ECTS Credits
distance 
method

1 Multicultural nursing 30 2.0

2 Management in nursing, part I 55 5.0

3 Therapeutic care and education in 
chronic diseases, including:

Diabetes

Cancer

Pain 

24

30

30

2.0

2.0

2.0

0.5

4 Quality in health care 15 1.0 0.5

5 English part 3 30 2.0 0.5

6 Medical teaching 50 6.0

7 Pharmacology and prescription of 
medicinal products

30 2.0

8 Medical statistics 25 2.5

9 Professional practice in the field of:

Management in nursing part II

Oncological care

20

40

1.0

2.0
10 Primary care (primary care nurse's 

office and primary care doctor's office)
20 1.0

TOTAL 389 30.5 1.5



FOURTH SEMESTER
EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN THE FIELD NUMBER 

OF 
HOURS 
TOTAL

ECTS 
Credits 
TOTAL

1 Therapeutic care and education in chronic diseases, including:

nervous system disorders

mental health disorders
27

20

2.0

2.0
2 Activities to choose from

Prevention of lifestyle diseases
The Interpersonal communication with elements of negotiation and mediation

30 4.0

3 Coordinated health care 30 2.0

4 Nursing in an international perspective 20 2.0

5 Evidence-based nursing practice 20 2.0

6 Endoscopy 30 2.0

7 Diploma seminar 20 2.0

8 Preparation of the diploma thesis and preparation for the diploma examination 20.0

9 Professional practice in the field of:

Endoscopy laboratory 40 2.0
TOTAL 237 40.0


