Bachelor of Nursing

Buchelor of Fruitsing	1		
The unit conducting the studies	Polish Academy in Częstochowa,		
	Interdisciplinary Faculty		
Level of study	first-cycle studies		
Study profile	practical		
Form or forms of study	stationary		
Number of semesters	6		
PRK	6		
Professional title awarded to graduates	Bachelor of Nursing		
Number of ECTS points required until graduation	180 ECTS Credits		

FIRST SEMESTER

ED	UCATIONAL CONTENT	Hours	ECTS Credits
IN :	THE FIELD		
1	Anatomy	80	3.5
2	Physiology part 1	25	1.0
3	Ethics of the nursing profession	50	2.0
4	Basics of nursing part 1	135	5.0
5	Pedagogy	60	2.5
6	Psychology	65	2.5
7	Sociology	55	2.0
8	Biochemistry and biophysics, including Biophysics	25	1.0
	Biochemistry	35	1.0
9	Public health	95	4.0
10	Genetic	40	1.5
11	Medical law	25	1.0
12	Primary Health Care part 1	55	2.0
13	English part 1	30	1.0
14	TOTAL	775	30.0
15	Occupational Health and Safety		
16	Training Monoprofile Medical Simulation Cente		
17	Librarian training		

SECOND SEMESTER

91	SECOND SEMESTER				
1	UCATIONAL CONTENT IN	Hours	ECTS Credits		
TH	E FIELD				
1	Dietetics	30	1.0		
2	Basics of nursing part 2 *	115	3.5		
	Basics of nursing part 3	80	3.0		
	Basics of nursing part 4	120	4.0		

3	Physiology part 2	50	2.5
4	Microbiology and	65	2.5
	parasitology		
5	English language part 2	30	2.5
6	Pharmacology part 1	50	1,5
7	Health promotion part 1	30	1.0
	Health promotion part 2	20	1.0
8	Primary Health Care part 2	80	3.0
	Primary Health Care part 3	160	6.0
9	TOTAL	830	30.0

THIRD SEMESTER

EDU	CATIONAL CONTENT IN THE	Hours	ECTS Credits
FIE	LD		
1	Pharmacology part 2	50	2.5
2	Hospital infections	40	2.0
3	Surgery and surgical nursing part 1	105	3.0
4	Surgery and surgical nursing part 2	40	1.5
5	Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing part 1	105	3.0
6	Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing part 2	40	1.5
7	Pediatric and Pediatric nursing part 1	105	3.0
8	Pediatric and Pediatric nursing part 2	40	1.5
9	Long-term care nursing part 1	25	1.0
10	Long-term care nursing, part 2	40	2.0
11	Basics of rehabilitation	20	0.5
12	Pathology	50	2.0
13	Scientific research in nursing part 1	25	1.0
14	Physical examination	45	1.5
15	Information system in health care	30	1.0
16	English part 3	60	3.0
	TOTAL	820	30.0

FOURTH SEMESTER

EL	OUCATIONAL CONTENT IN	Hours	ECTS Credits
TH	IE FIELD		
1	Surgery and surgical nursing part 3	80	2.5
	Surgery and surgical nursing part 4	160	6.0
2	Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing part 3	80	2.5
	Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing part 4	160	6.0
3	Pediatric and pediatric and nursing part 3	120	4.0
	Pediatric and pediatric nursing part 4	160	6.0
4	Primary health care part 4	40	1.0

5	Nursing in long-term care, part 4	40	2.0
6	TOTAL	840	30.0

FIFTH SEMESTER

EDI	EDUCATIONAL CONTENT IN Hours ECTS Credits					
_	E FIELD	Hours	Le 15 creatis			
1	Basics of emergency medical services	45	1.5			
2	Item to choose from: Sign language Collaboration in health care teams	40	2.0			
3	Anesthesiology and life-threatening nursing part 1	85	3.0			
	Anesthesiology and life-threatening nursing part 2	80	3.5			
4	Geriatrics and geriatric nursing part 1	85	3.0			
5	Neurology and neurological nursing part 1	85	3.0			
6	Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing part 1	70	2.0			
7	Obstetrics, gynecology and obstetrics and gynecological nursing part 1	60	2.0			
8	Radiology	30	1.0			
9	Palliative care part 1	50	2.0			
	Palliative care part 2	40	2.0			
10	Organization of nursing work	30	1.0			
11	Preparation of the diploma thesis and preparation for the diploma exam part		3.0			
12	Scientific research in nursing part 2, including a bachelor's seminar	35	1.0			
	TOTAL	735	3.0			

SIXTH SEMESTER

~-	SIXTH SEVIESTEX			
	OUCATIONAL CONTENT IN TE FIELD	Hours	ECTS Credits	
1	Anesthesiology and life-threatening nursing part 3	80	3.0	
2	Palliative care part 3	40	2.0	
3	Geriatricians and geriatric nursing part 2	80	3.0	
	Geriatricians and geriatric nursing part 3	80	3.0	
4	Neurology and neurological nursing part 2	80	3.0	
	Neurology and neurological nursing part 3	80	3.0	
5	Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing part 2	80	3.0	
	Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing part 3	80	3.0	
6	Obstetrics, gynecology and obstetrics and gynecological nursing part 2	80	3.0	
	Obstetrics, gynecology and obstetrics and gynecological	40	2.0	

	nursing part 3		
7	Preparation of the diploma thesis and preparation for the diploma exam part II.		2.0
8	TOTAL	720	30.0

PRACTICAL EDUCATION SCHEDULE AND INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

Scope of practical education	Classes practical	ECTS Credits	Apprentices hips	ECTS Credits
1. Basics of nursing	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3	120 hours/ 3 weeks	4,5
2. Health promotion	20 hours/ ½ week	0,5	_	_
3. Primary health care	120 hours/ 3 weeks	4,5	160 hours/ 4 weeks	6
Obstetrics, gynecology and obstetrics and gynecological nursing	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3	40 hours/ 1 week	1,5
5. Pediatrics and pediatric nursing	160 hours/ 4 weeks	6	160 hours/ 4 weeks	6
6. Internal diseases and internal medicine nursing	120 hours/ 3 weeks	4,5	160 hours/ 4 weeks	6
7. Surgery and surgical nursing	120 hours/ 3 weeks	4,5	160 hours/ 4 weeks	6
8. Long-term care nursing	40 hours/ 1 week	1,5	40 hours/ 1 week	1,5
9. Geriatrics and geriatric nursing	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3
10. Neurology and nursing neurological	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3
11. Psychiatry and psychiatric nursing	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3	80 hours/ 2 weeks	3

	80 hours/ 2 weeks	1)	80 hours/ 2 weeks	4
13. Palliative care	40 hours/ 1 week	1,5	40 hours/ 1 week	1,5
Total:	1100 hours/ 27,5 week	1 41	1200 hours/ 30 weeks	46

Master of Science in Nursing

Master of Science in Nursing				
The unit conducting the studies	Polish Academy in Częstochowa,			
	Interdisciplinary Faculty			
Level of study	second-degree studies			
Study profile	practical			
Form or forms of study	Full-time/part-time			
Number of semesters	4			
PRK	7			
Professional title awarded to graduates	Master of Science in Nursing			
Number of ECTS points required	134 pkt ECTS			
until graduation				

FIRST SEMESTER

	OI SENIESTER			
EDU	UCATIONAL CONTENT IN	NUMBER OF HOURS	ECTS	including ECTS
THI	E FIELD	TOTAL	Credits	Credits
			TOTAL	distance methods
1	Gastroenterology in practice	30	2,5	
2	Law in nursing practice	30	2.0	
3	Nursing in invasive cardiology	30	2.5	0.5
4	English language part 1	30	2.0	
5	Nursing counseling	25	2.0	
6	Therapeutic care and education in chronic diseases, including: respiratory failure continuous oxygen therapy and	25	2.0	

	mechanical ventilation	40	3	
	chronic wounds and fistulas	46	3	0.5
	nutritional treatment	25	2	
7	Nursing theory	25	2	0.5
8	Health psychology	25	2	0.5
9	Professional practice in the field of: Therapeutic education in selected chronic diseases*	20	1	
10	Long-term mechanical ventilation in stationary and home care (intensive care unit, pulmonary disease unit and home oxygen treatment clinic)	40	2	
	TOTAL	411	30	2

SECOND SEMESTER

	DUCATIONAL CONTENT IN IE FIELD	NUMBER OF HOURS TOTAL	ECTS Credits TOTAL	including ECTS Credits distance method
1	Surgical nursing	20	1	
2	Nursing in diseases of the hematopoietic system	30	1.5	
3	English language part 2	30	2.0	0.5
4	Introduction to clinical pharmacology	30	2.0	
5	Scientific research in nursing	50	4.0	1.5
6	Therapeutic care and education in chronic diseases, including:			
	Circulatory failure and arrhythmias	20	2.0	0.5
	Hypertension	13	2.0	
	Renal replacement therapy	30	2.0	
7	Health promotion and preventive services	25	2.0	
	Activities to choose from			
	Modern diagnostic techniques The Modern techniques of nursing procedures	30	2.0	0.5
	Epidemiological nursing	40	4.0	
	Basics of transplantology	15	1.0	
	Nephrologii	15	1.0	
	Professional practice in the field of:			
	Therapeutic education in selected chronic diseases	20	1.0	
	TOTAL	403	30.0	3.5

THIRD SEMESTER

	IKD SEMESTER	I	Ī	1
EDU	JCATIONAL CONTENT IN THE	NUMBER OF HOURS	ECTS	including
FIELD		TOTAL	Credits	ECTS Credits
			TOTAL	distance
			TOTAL	method
	3.6.1 (1.1)	20	2.0	memou
1	Multicultural nursing	30	2.0	
2	Management in nursing, part I	55	5.0	
3	Therapeutic care and education in chronic diseases, including:			
	Diabetes	24	2.0	0.5
	Cancer	30	2.0	
	Pain	30	2.0	
4	Quality in health care	15	1.0	0.5
5	English part 3	30	2.0	0.5
6	Medical teaching	50	6.0	
7	Pharmacology and prescription of medicinal products	30	2.0	
8	Medical statistics	25	2.5	
9	Professional practice in the field of:			
	Management in nursing part II	20	1.0	
	Oncological care	40	2.0	
10	Primary care (primary care nurse's office and primary care doctor's office)	20	1.0	
	TOTAL	389	30.5	1.5

FOURTH SEMESTER

	FOURTH SEMESTER				
ED	UCATIONAL CONTENT IN THE FIELD	NUMBER OF HOURS TOTAL	ECTS Credits TOTAL		
1	Therapeutic care and education in chronic diseases, including:				
	nervous system disorders	27	2.0		
	mental health disorders	20	2.0		
2	Activities to choose from				
	Prevention of lifestyle diseases The Interpersonal communication with elements of negotiation and mediation	30	4.0		
3	Coordinated health care	30	2.0		
4	Nursing in an international perspective	20	2.0		
5	Evidence-based nursing practice	20	2.0		
6	Endoscopy	30	2.0		
7	Diploma seminar	20	2.0		
8	Preparation of the diploma thesis and preparation for the diploma examination		20.0		
9	Professional practice in the field of:				
	Endoscopy laboratory TOTAL	40	2.0		